

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 13227 OF 2025

Vijay Namdevrao Rasal .. Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra Throu. .. Respondents  
Principal Sec. Co- Opearation and  
Marketing and Ors

-----  
Mr. Narayan Rokade, a/w Mr. Ramchandra Wagh, i/b Mr. Ajinkya Taskar, for  
the Petitioner.

Digitally  
signed by  
VARSHA  
DEEPAK  
GAIKWAD

Date:  
2026.02.10  
10:35:40  
+0530

VARSHA  
DEEPAK  
GAIKWAD

Mr. Tanu N. Bhatia, AGP for Respondent No. 1- State.

-----  
CORAM : MANISH PITALE &  
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.

DATE : 9TH FEBRUARY 2026.

PC:

1. After having heard the learned counsel for the petitioner for some time, we are not convinced that the petitioner would have *locus standi* to maintain the present petition. It is not clear as to what steps Respondent No.

4- Sakhar Karkhana has taken in respect of actions undertaken by Respondent No. 2- cooperative bank, under the provisions of the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (SARFAESI Act).

2. In view of the above, the learned counsel for the petitioner seeks adjournment to place on record further documents in order to convince this

Court that the petitioner has locus to maintain the present petition in order to claim the reliefs as stated in the prayer clause.

3. Compilation of documents, if any, be filed within three weeks from today. List the petition for further consideration on 13<sup>th</sup> March 2026.

**(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)**

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**